Paragraph 4, “Limit of Appropriation,” subparagraph 4.1, of the Agreement is 
hereby replaced with the following language: 

4.1 City clearly understands and agrees, such understanding and 
agreement being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that County shall 
have available the total maximum sum of Three Hundred Twelve 
Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars And 00/100 ($312,188.00), 
specifically appropriated to fully discharge any and all liabilities County 
may incur pursuant to this agreement. 

Section 3. This Amendment shall be effective as of October 1, 2025, and fully executed on the 
date last listed below. 

Section 4.

[...]

(4) The effective Impact Fees per service unit shall be equal to or less than the maximum Impact 
Fees per service unit as set forth in Exhibit C to this ordinance. 

(5) Unless changed by subsequent ordinance the effective Impact Fees per Living Unit Equivalent 
(LUE) for water and wastewater shall be: 

Seven Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars ($7,629) broken down as follows:  Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Nine Dollars ($2,509) for water facilities and Five Thousand One 
Hundred Twenty Dollars ($5,120) for wastewater facilities. 

(6) The impact fees per service unit set forth in Section 1.10 (5) shall apply to any plat application 
filed after the effective date of this ordinance. 

(7)  Impact fees assessed by previous ordinances are attached hereto as Exhibits C1 – C9 and